

No. 20-35012
[NO. 2:16-cv-01874-RSL, USDC, W.D. Washington]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RAJU A. T. DAHLSTROM,

Defendant-Appellant.

ANSWERING BRIEF OF UNITED STATES

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle
The Honorable Robert S. Lasnik
United States District Judge

TESSA M. GORMAN
Acting United States Attorney
Western District of Washington

TEAL LUTHY MILLER
Assistant United States Attorney
700 Stewart Street, Suite 5220
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: 206-553-7970

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
I. Whether the district court correctly concluded that it lacked jurisdiction to hear Dahlstrom’s claim against the United States under the FTCA that his discharge by the Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe was contrary to public policy.....	2
II. Whether the discretionary function exception to the Federal Tort Claims Act bars jurisdiction over Dahlstrom’s claim.	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE	3
I. Statutory background	3
A. The Federal Tort Claims Act	3
B. The Westfall Act.....	3
C. The Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act	4
D. FTCA coverage for tribes and tribal employees carrying out an ISDEAA contract.....	5
E. The Tribal Self-Governance Act	8
II. Factual background.....	8
A. The Sauk-Suiattle Tribe’s self-determination agreements	8
B. Dahlstrom’s employment with the Tribe.....	10
C. Dahlstrom’s claims.....	11

1.	Dahlstrom’s suit	11
2.	The United States moves to dismiss.....	13
3.	The United States moves to dismiss again	15
4.	The district court dismisses the claims against the individual defendants	16
5.	The United States moves for summary judgment	17
6.	The district court grants summary judgment on the last remaining claim	19
7.	The district court denies reconsideration.....	20
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
	ARGUMENT	22
I.	The district court correctly concluded that Dahlstrom failed to meet his burden of showing that the act he complained of was within Section 314’s coverage	22
A.	Dahlstrom failed to show that the Tribal Council was carrying out a provision of an ISDEAA contract when it terminated his employment	23
1.	Dahlstrom did not satisfy his burden in district court.....	25
2.	Dahlstrom has forfeited any argument that the Tribal Council was carrying out a provision of an ISDEAA contract, and the Council was not in any event.....	27
B.	This Court should reject Dahlstrom’s new theory based on the Tribal Council’s supervisory role.....	31
II.	This Court could affirm on the alternative ground that the discretionary function exception bars Dahlstrom’s claim	33

CONCLUSION 40
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Berkovitz by Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	35, 37
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	3
<i>United States v. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	34
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991).....	34, 35

Circuit Court Cases

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 623 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Billings v. United States</i> , 57 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Bolker v. Comm’r</i> , 760 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Chadd v. United States</i> , 794 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Colbert v United States</i> , 785 F.3d 1384 (11th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Dahlstrom v. Community National Medicine PL, et al.</i> 20-35368 (9th Cir. 2021).....	13

<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 546 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24, 25
<i>Kennewick Irr. Dist. v. United States</i> , 880 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 1152310, 992 F.3d 878, (9th Cir. 2021)	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Shirk v. U.S. ex rel. Dept. of Interior</i> , 773 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Sydnes v. United States</i> , 523 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2008).....	37, 39, 40
<i>District Court Cases</i>	
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 17-cv-00121-MMD-WGC (D. Nev 2018)	36
<i>United States of America ex rel. Raju Dahstrom v. Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe of Washington, et al.</i> , No. 16-0053JLR (W.D. WA. 2019)	12
<i>State Cases</i>	
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Svcs., Inc.</i> , 165 Wash. 2d 200 (2008).....	16
<i>Federal Statutes</i>	
Title 25, United States Code	
Section 450	5
Section 450f.....	6
Section 450f(1)	4
Section 450g(c)	5

Title 25, United States Code (continued)	
Section 5301	5
Section 5321	passim
Title 28, United States Code	
Section 1291	2
Section 1331	2
Section 1346(b).....	2, 3
Section 1346(b)(1)	3
Section 2671-2690	2
Section 2679(c)	7
Section 2679(d).....	3, 7
Section 2679(d)(1)	4
Section 2680(a).....	14, 33
Section 2680(h)	14
Title 42 United States Code	
Section 1983.....	16
Public Laws,	
No. 93-638	passim
No. 100-472	5, 8
No. 100-694	3
No. 101-512	5, 6, 7
No. 103-138	8
No. 103-413	8
<i>Federal Rules</i>	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 8	17
<i>Federal Regulations</i>	
Title 25 Code of Federal Regulations	
Section 900.209	7

Other Authorities

Volume 81, Federal Register 5022 (Jan. 29, 2016).....8

136 Congressional Record H13444 (Oct. 27, 1990)6

101st Congress, 2d Session 72 (1990)6
